



Rev.Aplc(MD)No.55 of 2021

WEB COPY

BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

DATED : 14.10.2025

CORAM:

**THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE C.V.KARTHIKEYAN
and
THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE R.VIJAYAKUMAR**

**Rev.Aplc(MD)No.55 of 2021
in
W.A(MD)No.572 of 2019
and
C.M.P(MD)No.6068 of 2021**

- 1.The Government of Tamil Nadu,
Rep. by its Secretary to Government,
Education Department,
Fort St. George,
Chennai-600 009.
- 2.The Director of School Education
(Higher Secondary)
College Road,
Chennai-600 006.
- 3.The District Educational Officer,
Tenkasi, Tirunelveli District. ... Review Applicants/Respondents

Vs

- 1.P.N.Asma ... Respondent/Appellant
- 2.Darussalam Higher Secondary School,
Kadayanallur,
Tirunelveli District,
Rep. by its Manager,
S.A.Abdul Wahab ... Respondent/Respondent



Rev.Aplc(MD)No.55 of 2021

WEB COPY

PRAYER: Petition filed under Order 47 Rule 1 & 2 of C.P.C., r/w 114 of Civil Procedure Code, to review the order dated 16.09.2019 passed in W.A(MD)No.572 of 2019 and set aside the same.

For Petitioners : M.T.Amjad Khan
Government Advocate
For R1 : M/s.M.Ulagammal
for Mr.S.Chellapandian
For R2 : No appearance

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by R.VIJAYAKUMAR,J.)

The respondents 2 to 4 in in W.A(MD)No.572 of 2019 has filed the present Review Application seeking to review the order dated 16.09.2019.

2. The writ appellant was initially appointed as Vocational Instructor in tailoring by converting the post of vocational instructor in tailoring as Weaving Instructor. This appointment was not approved by the authorities. The School Management had preferred W.P(MD)No. 3548 of 2007 and the same was dismissed on 20.03.2012. The concerned



Rev.Aplc(MD)No.55 of 2021

WEB COPY

teacher had preferred the writ appeal in W.A(MD)No.572 of 2019 and the writ appeal came to be allowed. Seeking to review the said order, the present review application has been filed.

3. The learned Government Advocate appearing for the review applicants has brought to the notice of this Court that in similar matters, Special Leave Petition filed by the State has been dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and therefore, the Chief Educational Officer has sent a communication to the Joint Director of School Education (Elementary Education) on 18.09.2025 to approve the appointment of the writ appellant.

4. In such circumstances, there are no merits in the review application. Accordingly, the Review Application stands dismissed. No costs. Consequently, connected miscellaneous petition is closed.

(C.V.K., J.) (R.V., J.)
14.10.2025

Index : Yes / No
Internet : Yes / No
NCC : Yes / No
am



WEB COPY



Rev.Aplc(MD)No.55 of 2021

C.V.KARTHIKEYAN, J.
and
R.VIJAYAKUMAR, J.

am

Rev.Aplc(MD)No.55 of 2021

14.10.2025